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ANNEX*

VI EWs OF THE HUMAN RI GHTS COVWM TTEE UNDER ARTI CLE 5, PARAGRAPH 4,
OF THE OPTI ONAL PROTOCOL TO THE | NTERNATI ONAL COVENANT
ON CIVIL AND POLI TI CAL RI GHTS
- Sixty-fourth session -

concer ni ng

Comuni cation N° 730/1996

Submitted by: Cl arence Marshall (represented
by M. R Shepherd of the
London law firm Clifford Chance)

Al l eged victins: The aut hor

State party: Jamai ca

Date of communi cation: 4 Decenber 1996 (initial subm ssion)
Date of adoption of Views 3 Novenber 1998

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the
I nternational Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 3 Novenber 1998,

Havi ng concluded its consideration of comruni cati on No 730/1996 subm tted
to the Human Rights Conmittee by M. Carence Marshall, under the Optiona
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all witten informati on nmade available to it by
the author of the conmmunication, his counsel and the State party,

Adopts the foll ow ng:

* The follow ng nmenbers of the Comrittee participated in the exam nation
of the present conmunication: M. N suke Ando, M. Prafullachandra N. Bhagwati,
M. Th. Buergenthal, Lord Colville, M. Omwan El Shafei, M. Elizabeth Evatt,
M. Eckart Klein, M. David Kretzmer, M. Cecilia Medina Quiroga, M. Fausto
Pocar, M. Martin Scheinin, M. Roman Weruszewski and M. Maxwel| Yal den
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Views under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protoco

1. The aut hor of the comrunication is Oarence Marshall, a citizen of Janmica.
At the time of submi ssion he was detained on death row in St Catherine’s
District Prison but his sentence was conmuted in March 1997. He clainms to be a
victimof violations by Jamaica of articles 6, 7, 9, 10, and 14, paragraphs 1,
3 and 5, of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. He is
represented by M. Robert Shepherd of the London law firmof Clifford Chance.

The facts as submitted by the author

2.1 On 10 February 1992, the author was convicted for two counts of mnurder and
was sentenced to death in the Westnoreland Circuit Court, Savanna-la-mar. Soon
after the verdict, the author began preparing an appeal against the conviction
and the sentence on the grounds that the trial had been unfair and that there
had been insufficient evidence to warrant a conviction. On 18 April 1994
Suppl enental G ounds of Appeal were filed on behalf of the author by Ms. Arlene
Harrison-Henry, an attorney-at-law of Kingston who was appointed in the place
of the authors’s counsel in the trial, M. Ronald Paris. The appeal was
di sm ssed by the Court of Appeal of Jamaica on 16 May 1994. The Court of Appea
classified the nmurder as capital under the O fences against the Persons
(Arendrment) Act 1992, section 2 (1)(d)(1), and affirned the sentence of death.

2.2 A petition for special |leave to appeal to the Judicial Conmittee of the
Privy Council was subsequently filed by the London law firmof Cdifford Chance,
contending that the trial Judge in his directions to the jury had erred in | aw
in a nunber of inmportant respects, and that the Court of Appeal had erred in | aw
by concluding that this was a “case of nurder or nothing.” The petition was
di sm ssed on 25 May 1995.

2.3 Counsel states that the Jamaican Governnent at a |ater stage agreed to
performa reclassification of the author’s offence in accordance with section
7 of the O fences Against the Persons (Amendnment) Act 1992, which requires that
review is first to be performed by a single judge of the Court of Appeal and
then, if appealed, by three designated judges, and not by the Court of Appea
as such. In a further subm ssion dated 21 February 1997, counsel states that the
aut hor on 18 January 1997 was sent a form apparently pursuant to section 7 of
the Anendnent Act, asking whether he wi shed to appeal the reclassification as
capital which had been perforned by a single judge to the three judge-panel. No
i nformati on has been forwarded as to whether these proceedi ngs continued, but
the State party has inforned the Cormmttee that on 10 March 1997 the author’s
sentence was commuted to life inprisonment due to the anobunt of time spent on
deat h row.

2.4 The author was convicted for the nurders of Anmps Harry and David Barrett,
on 25 Cctober 1990 in the parish of Wstnoreland. M. Harry worked as a sal esman
for M. Wesley Jackson, a businessman of Hartford, Westnoreland. When nurdered
he was in one of M. Jackson’s vehicles, acconpanied by M. Barrett, a security
guard enpl oyed by Al pha Security Company, the sanme conpany as enployed the
aut hor. They were on a round collecting noney for M. Jackson and were found
shot in M. Jackson’s car on the road from Mintego Bay to Savanna-|a-mar at 4:15
p. m
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2.5 Though it is not made clear in counsel’s subm ssion, the enclosed tria
transcri pt shows that the prosecution’s case was based mainly on a cautioned
statenent allegedly nmade in police custody by the author on 30 October 1990, and
on the testinony of police constables Jalleth Gayle and Federal Bryant. Ms.
Gayle testified that she was a passenger in a car going to Savanna-| a-mar when
the car was overtaken by another car carrying M. Harry and M. Barrett and two
other nmen. After overtaking Ms. Gayle's car, it crashed into the iron rail on
the side of the road. Ms. Gayle’s car was subsequently stopped, and she saw two
men running fromthe car, both carrying sonething. In the car, she found the two
victinms shot. M. Bryant testified that he was driving towards the scene of the
crime when he saw the two nmen running from the car. He clained that he
recogni zed the author whom he had known for 8 years, and that he was carrying
a gun.

2.6 In his cautioned statenent, the author confessed that he was in the car
with the two victins and a M. WIlianms. He clainmed, however, that M. WIIians,
a former security guard with the Al pha Security Conpany, in advance had told the
aut hor that he needed noney and had proposed that the author show himthe route
M. Harry would be travelling, as the author in his work often acconpanied M.
Harry. It was allegedly with this intention that on 25 Cctober 1990 they had
gone to Cornwall Mountain Road to stop, and hitch a ride from the car driven
by M. Harry. The author clainmed that M. WIllians, after M. Harry had made his
| ast stop, shot both M. Harry and M. Barrett. The author’s cautioned statenent
was the subject of a voir dire in which the judge decided that the authors’s
cauti oned statement could be heard by the jury, despite his counsel’s notion to
have it excluded on the grounds that the author was beaten. During the voir
dire, the author nade a sworn statenment in which he testified that he had been
beaten in several ways before dictating and signing the cautioned statenment. In
the regul ar proceedi ngs, the author gave only an unsworn statenent in which he
stated that he did not kill anyone, nor had he planned to kill anyone.

The conpl aint:

3.1 Counsel alleges a violation of article 9, paragraph 3, on the ground that
t he aut hor was not brought before a judge or other officer authorized by lawto
exerci se judicial power until three weeks after he was arrested in October 1990.
Reference is made to the Committee’s jurisprudence, to the European Convention
for the Protection of Human Ri ghts and Fundanental Freedons, and to the European
Court of Human Rights’ jurisprudence.

3.2 Counsel alleges a violation of the right to a fair hearing by a conpetent,
i ndependent and inpartial tribunal, as provided for in article 14, paragraph 1
because (i) the trial Judge’s directions to the jury were i nadequate, and (ii)
the Court of Appeal exceeded its powers when classifying the crimes as capital
Accordingly, it is further contended that the inposition of the death sentence
was in breach of Article 6, paragraph 2, as the proceedings which led to it were
conducted in violation of the Covenant.

3.3 As to the trial judge' s instructions to the jury, counsel contends that the
judge failed properly to direct the jury to consider the scope of the comon
design between M. WIlianms and the author, and that he did not point out the
possibility that Wllians killed the two men but that his actions exceeded the
scope of the common design previously agreed with the author, sonething which
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according to counsel, could have led to an acquittal or a conviction for
mansl aughter. Furthernore, counsel alleges that the trial judge m sdirected the
jury by stating that it was sufficient for the Applicant to be convicted of
murder if he knew of the likelihood that a firearm would be used either to
effect the robbery or to escape apprehension, and that he failed properly to
remnd the jury of the version of events given by the author in his unsworn
statement, and which effect these could have on the issue of comon design and
especially the scope of the conmon design

3.4 As to the Court of Appeal’s classification of the crinmes as capital under
the O fences agai nst the Persons (Anendnent) Act 1992, section 2 (1)(d)(1) upon
the concl usi on of the appeal, counsel submits that this classification was void
and of no legal effect as it was nade w thout jurisdiction, and that it
therefore also was in breach of article 14 of the Covenant.

3.5 As to the reclassification the Jamai can Governnent agreed to carry out (see
para. 2.3 above), counsel submts that the requirenents in section 7 of the
Amendnent Act have not been net in the author’s case, as he was not given the
right to have the classification reviewed by three judges of the Court of Appea
desi gnated by the president of the court and to appear or be represented by
counsel, nor did he have the opportunity, within 21 days of the date of receipt
of a decision by a single judge, to make witten representations to the three
j udge- panel

3.6 Counsel alleges a violation of the author’s right to be represented by
counsel as provided for in article 14, paragraph 3(d), and the right to a fair
trial as provided for in article 14(1). Firstly, it is submtted that the
author’s legal aid counsel, M. Ronald Paris, was not appointed until one day
after the prelimnary hearing had begun. Secondly, it is submtted that the
author’s counsel at two crucial nmonents of the trial was absent from the
courtroom The first occasion was during the start of the exam nation-in-chief
by the prosecution of Sergeant Bruce Clauchar, and the second was during the
sumring up by the trial judge.

3.7 Counsel alleges a violation of the right to have adequate tine and
facilities for the preparation of his defence and to comunicate w th counsel
as provided for in article 14, paragraph 3(b) It is submtted that after the
prelimnary hearing the author had no opportunity to consult with his counse
until the first day of the trial, and that during the course of the trial he was
able to consult with his attorney only during the tinme that the court was in
sessi on. Counsel states that the author never had the opportunity to consider
the prosecution statenments. The result of this alleged inability to comunicate
with the attorney was that no investigations were carried out on his behalf with
a viewto refuting the prosecution charges. Reference is made to the Committee’s
jurisprudence:.

3.8 In this regard, counsel also alleges a violation of article 14, paragraph
3(e), as the alleged |ack of opportunity for the author and his counsel to
consult each other sufficiently before and during the trial resulted in

t Communi cation No. 282/1988, Leaford Snmith v. Janmnica; Comruni cation No.
283/1988, Aston Little v. Janmica.
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- the inconplete cross-exam nation of inportant w tnesses

- the failure to call wi tnesses on behalf of the author

- the failure to extract all the information necessary to hold a proper
exam nation in chief of the author in relation to the voir dire

- the failure to call any nedical evidence in regard of the voir dire

- the failure to call any ballistic evidence in respect of discrepancy between
the calibre of the bullet found in the victinms body and the calibre of the
al | eged nmurder weapon

3.9 Counsel alleges that both the right to review of the conviction as set
forth in article 14, paragraph 5, and the right to communicate with and to be
represented by counsel as set forth in article 14, paragraph 3(b) and 3(d), were
violated in the procedures before the Court of Appeal. Counsel submts that the
author only spent 15 mnutes with his counsel, Mss Arlene Harrison-Henry,
before the application to the Court of Appeal and argues that the author | acked
opportunity to instruct his attorney, in particular on the grounds of appea
t hat were abandoned by M ss Harrison-Henry. The file shows that M ss Harrison-
Henry in her witten submission to the Court of Appeal argued 7 grounds of
appeal . The court refused to grant |eave to submission of the first two grounds,
whi ch both concerned the judge’s failure to direct the issue of mansl aughter to
the jury’s attention. Leave to subm ssion of the other five grounds was granted.
However, only two of these were assessed by the Court of Appeal, as Mss
Harrison-Henry either conceded that the others were w thout substance or chose
not to pursue them The two grounds which were assessed by the court both
concerned the judge's explanations to the jury on the principle of commn
design. The three grounds that were not pursued were that the judge failed to
direct the jury on how to deal with the cautioned statenent, that the judge
failed to explain the nmeaning of the mstakes made by the w tness Federa
Bryant, and that the offences were not capital nurder. Counsel nakes reference
to the Conmittee’s jurisprudence? and submits that these concessions or failures
to pursue grounds of appeal should not have been accepted by the Court of
Appeal . It is inplied that when accepting these omi ssions by Mss Harrison-
Henry, the court left the author effectively wi thout representation

3.10 Counsel alleges violations of articles 7 and 10 both on the grounds of the
treatment the author received and the circunstances in which he was held after
his arrest on 25 COctober 1990, and on the grounds of the conditions in St
Catherine’s District Prison, where he has been held since 10 February 1992.

3.11 As to the first of these grounds, the author clainms that when arrested on
25 Cctober 1990 he was forcibly pushed into the police car and struck on several
occasions with the butt of a pistol, and that he was kicked in the stomach and
testicles. He clains to have been taken to Frone Police Station, and that,
before being placed in a police cell, he was punched in the face, beaten with
a belt, verbally abused and accused of being a murderer. Later the same evening
and night, he clainms to have been spat in the face, threatened to his life
severely beaten with both a belt and a baton, at one tine by ten police officers

2 Communi cation No. 253/1987, Paul Kelly v. Janmica; Conmunication No.
356/ 1989, Trevor Collins vs. Jamaica; Communi cation No. 353/1988, Lloyd G ant
vs. Jammi ca; Conmuni cation No. 250/1987, Carlton Reid v. Janmica.
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si mul taneousl y, including some who gave evi dence agai nst the author during the
court proceedings. The author states that he gave and signed the cautioned
statenent only after having been beaten severely, partly with an electric wire,

t hroughout these two days, and after having been prom sed that he would be
allowed to go home after signing. The author also clainms to have been beaten
before being taken to court in November 1990 by named detectives who at the
Crcuit Court trial gave testinony against him He clains to have been punched
and ki cked until he fell to the ground and to have been struck in the right ear
with a large stone. Allegedly his entire face became swollen, his right eye was
cl osed, he was unable to open his mouth and feared that his jaw was broken. On
the way to court, one of the officers is said to have threatened to kill the
aut hor, but the other officer persuaded himnot to do this. It is stated that
the author conplained to the judge about the beatings he had received on the
same day, but that the judge said that the author was |ying, and although the
aut hor offered to show his wounds, the judge declined. The author clains that
as a result of the beatings he devel oped an ear infection which has caused him
consi derabl e pain. Several requests to see a doctor have allegedly been refused,

and the author clainms that the infection at the tine of the subm ssion had
| asted for five years during which he has had no other nedication or attention
t han occasional pain-killing tablets. Counsel has not submitted any medica

evi dence in regard of these clains.

3.12 As to the conditions in St Catherine’s District Prison, counsel nakes
reference to a report by Amesty International of Decenber 1993, a report
prepared by the Jamai can Council for Human Rights in sumer 1994, and to the
Report of the Government Appoi nted Task Force on Correctional Services of March
1989. The author clainms that the prison conditions are insanitary, with waste
sewage and a constant snell pervading the prison. He conplains of the degrading
and unhygi enic practice of using slop buckets which are filled with human waste
and stagnant water and only are enptied in the norning. In this regard,
reference is made to the United Kingdonis commitnent of 1991 to end the practice
of slopping in all British prisons. The author also contends that the running
water in the prison is polluted with insects and human excrenment, and that the
inmates are required to share utensils which are not cleaned properly. He al so
clainms that at one time in Decenmber 1994 he was hit in the side by a warden to
such an extent that he was taken before the prison surgeon. The author contends
that the conditions have caused serious detriment to his health, and that he has
never received any treatnment despite repeated requests. However, counsel has not
submi tted any nedical evidence which could enlighten these claimns.

3.13 Counsel also alleges a violation of articles 7 and 10 on the grounds of
ment al angui sh and anxi ety suffered as a result of incarceration on Death Row
since 1992. Reference is made to the jurisprudence of the European Court of
Human Ri ghts and to the jurisprudence of the Privy Counci l

The State party’'s subm ssion

4.1 Inits submssion of 3 February 1997, the State party states that it wll
not pursue the issue of admissibility, and instead, in order “to expedite the
exam nation of the comunication”, offers its comments on the nerits.

4.2 As to the alleged violations of article 14, paragraphs 3(b), 3(d) and 3(e),
the State party in general terns denies that there was a breach of the Covenant.
It is submtted that the the allegations relate to the nanner in which the | egal
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ai d counsel conducted the trial, and that the State party’'s duty is to appoint
conpetent counsel and thereafter not to prevent himfromeffectively conducting
the case. Wth reference specifically to the alleged violation of article 14,
par agraph 3(d), on the ground that the | egal aid counsel tw ce was absent during
the trial, the State party notes that this was regrettable, but that it could
not have been so detrinmental to the author that it ampunts to a breach of the
Covenant. As to the alleged violation of article 14, paragraph 5, the State
party nerely states that the case “was |ooked at by the court and therefore
there was no breach.”

4.3 The State party states that it will investigate the author’s claimthat he
was deni ed nmedical attention, and that the results of the investigation will be
forwarded to the Commttee as soon as they are received.

Adm ssibility considerations and exam nation of nerits

5.1 Before considering any clainms contained in a commrunication, the Human
Ri ghts Committee nust, in accordance with rule 87 of its rules of procedure
deci de whether or not it is adm ssible under the Optional Protocol to the
Covenant .

5.2 The Committee notes that the State party in its submission, in order to
expedite the exam nation, has addressed the nmerits of the comrunication. This
enabl es the Conmittee to consider both the adm ssibility and nmerits of the case
at this stage, pursuant to rule 94, paragraph 1, of the rules of procedure

However, pursuant to rule 94, paragraph 2, of the rules of procedure, the
Comm ttee shall not decide on the nerits of a communication w thout having
considered the applicability of any of the grounds of admissibility referred to
in the Optional Protocol

5.3 Wth regard to the author’s allegation of a violation of article 14 on the
ground of inmproper instructions fromthe trial judge to the jury on the issues
of identification and reasonable doubt, the Conmittee reiterates that while
article 14 guarantees the right to a fair trial, it is generally for the
donestic courts to review the facts and evidence in a particular case.
Simlarly, it is for the appellate courts of States parties to revi ew whet her
the judge's instructions to the jury and the conduct of the trial were in
conpliance with domestic law. The Committee can, when considering alleged
breaches of article 14 in this regard, solely exam ne whether the judge's
instructions to the jury were arbitrary or anounted to a denial of justice, or
if the judge manifestly violated his obligation of inpartiality. However, the
material before the Commttee and the author’s allegations do not show that the
trial judge s instructions or the conduct of the trial suffered fromany such
defects. Accordingly, this part of the comrunication is inadm ssible as the
author has failed to forward a claimw thin the meaning of article 2 of the
Opti onal Protocol

5.4 As to the alleged violations of article 14, paragraphs 1, 3(b) and 3(d),
on the grounds of irregularities in the classification and the reclassification
of the author’s offence pursuant to section 7 of the Anmendnent Act, the
Conmittee notes that the State party itself agreed that the initia
classification was made in excess of the Court of Appeal’s powers and that the
State party therefore announced that it would carry out a reclassification.
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Thus, any violations in the original classification by the Court of Appeal would
have been remedi ed. However, it appears that the reclassification procedure in
this case was never conmpleted as the author’s sentence in the neantine was
commut ed by the Governor-Ceneral of Jamaica on the ground of tine spent on death
row. The Conmittee notes that the reclassification procedure at the nost could
have led to a finding that the author’s of fence was of non-capital character
with the result that the author woul d have been taken off death row. The sanme
result was reached by the commutation of the author’s sentence, and therefore
the Conmittee finds that the author has failed to show that he is a victim of
a violation in this respect and that his clainms as to irregularities in the
classification or reclassification procedure are inadm ssible under article 1
of the Optional Protocol

5.5 Concerning the author’s claimthat he was beaten by police officers upon his
arrest in Cctober 1990, the Committee notes that although the allegations have
not been refuted by the State party, the trial transcript reveals that the
author’s allegations were thoroughly exam ned by the court in a voir dire
concerning the admissibility of his confession statement as evidence. The
confession statenment was subsequently admitted by the judge after weighi ng of
the evidence, and the allegations of beatings were also put before the jury in
the cross-exam nation of one of the police officers. In the absence of a clear
showi ng of partiality or msconduct by the judge, the Conmittee is not in a
position to question the court’s evaluation of the evidence, and the Conmittee
finds that this claimis inadmssible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol

5.6 As to the claimby the author that he was assaulted by two nanmed police
officers on his way to the prelimnary inquiry in Novenber 1990, even if the
magi strate refused to believe the author or to inspect himto see if he was
injured, the author was represented by counsel on the second day of that
hearing. No action was taken by counsel to substantiate the assault either at
that hearing or at any other tine; the author nade no conplaint and there is no
medi cal corroboration of the alleged injuries. The Commttee therefore finds
that this claimis inadm ssible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol as
bei ng unsubstanti at ed.

5.7 As to the claim that the author’s detention on death row since 1992
constitutes cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment, the Commttee reiterates its
constant jurisprudence?® that detention on death row for any specific period of
ti me does not constitute a violation of articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1, of the
Covenant in absence of further conpelling circunstances. The Conmittee has in
its jurisprudences held that deplorable conditions of detention may on their own
constitute a violation of articles 7 and 10 of the Covenant, but they cannot be
regarded as “further compelling circunmstances” in relation to the “death row
phenonenon”. Consequently, no relevant circunstances have been adduced by
counsel or the author, and the Commttee finds this part of the conmunication
i nadm ssi bl e under article 2 of the Optional Protocol. On the other hand, the

sSee, inter alia, the Commttee' s Views on conmuni cati on No 588/ 1994,
Errol Johnson v. Janmmica, adopted on 22 March 1996.

‘See, inter alia, the Conmttee s Views on comuni cation No. 705/1996,
Desnond Tayl or v. Jammica, adopted on 2 April 1998.
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author’s clains of violations of the same provisions on the ground of conditions
of detention in St. Catherine’s District Prison, including |ack of nedica
treatnent, are, in the view of the Committee, sufficiently substantiated to be
considered on the merits, and are therefore deemed admi ssible.

5.8 The Conmittee al so declares the remaining clains adm ssible, and proceeds
with the exam nation of the nerits of all admssible clains, in the |ight of the
informati on nade available to it by the parties, as required by article 5,
par agraph 1, of the Optional Protocol

6.1 The author clains to be a victimof article 9, paragraph 3, of the Covenant
as he was not brought before a judge or other authorized official until three
weeks after his arrest in Cctober 1990. The Conmittee notes that the State party
does not address this claim and in the circunstances it finds that to detain
the author for a period of three weeks wi thout bringing himbefore a judge was
a violation of article 9, paragraph 3, of the Covenant.

6.2 The author clains to be a victimof a violation of article 14, paragraph
3(d), because he was not represented on the first day of the prelimnary
hearing. In its jurisprudences, the Conmttee has held that |egal assistance nust
be nmade available to an accused faced with a capital crime not only to the trial
and rel evant appeals, but also to any prelimnary hearing relating to the case.
In the present case, the Conmttee notes that it is not disputed that the author
was unrepresented on the first day of the prelimnary hearing, and,
notwi thstanding that it is unclear whether the author explicitly requested | egal
aid, it finds that the facts disclose a violation of the Covenant. As previously
held by the Commttee’, it is axiomatic that |egal assistance be available at al
stages of the proceedings in capital cases. The Commttee therefore finds that
article 14, paragraph 3(d), was viol ated when the court conmmenced and proceeded
through a whol e day of the prelimnary hearing without inform ng the author of
his right to | egal representation

6.3 Wth regard to the alleged violation of article 14, paragraphs 1 and 3(d),
on the ground that the author’s counsel on two occasions during the trial was
absent from the courtroom the Committee again reiterates the inportance of
adequate, legal representation at all stages of the |egal proceedings in capital
cases. However, the Conmttee is of the opinion that the mere absence of defence
counsel at sone limted tinme during the proceedings does not in itself
constitute a violation of the Covenant, but that it nust be assessed on a case-
by- case basis whet her counsel’s absence was inconpatible with the interests of
justice. Wth regard to the first occasion counsel was mssing, the Conmttee
notes fromthe trial transcripts that counsel was not present at the begi nning
of the prosecution’ s exam nation of Sergeant Cl auchar (who had arrested the
author on the day after the nurders, and nerely testified as to the
circunstances of arrest) at 1.20 p.m on 6 February 1992, but that he was

sSee the Conmittee’'s Views on comuni cation No. 459/1991, Osbourne Wi ght
and Eric Harvey v. Jammi ca, adopted on 27 October 1995.

See, inter alia, the Committee’s Views on conmuni cation No. 223/1987,
Frank Robi nson v. Jammica, adopted on 30 March 1989.
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present at 1.25 p.m and that he at that time in fact performed a cross-
exam nation. Wth regard to the second incident, the transcript shows that the
judge started his summing up on 7 February 1992 with defence counsel present,
but that he was absent when the proceedings resunmed on 10 February 1992.
Al t hough defence counsel’s absence during the sunming up is a matter of some
concern, the Commttee notes that all the major |egal issues had been dealt with
on 7 February and that the judge during counsel’s absence nerely summari zed the
facts. Moreover, counsel conveyed a nessage to the court that he had no
obj ections to the judge s continuing. The Comrittee therefore holds that the
facts before it do not reveal a violation of the Covenant on this ground.

6.4 The author also alleges a violation of article 14, paragraphs 3(b), 3(d)
and 3(e), on the ground of |ack of opportunity to comrunicate with his counse

before and during the trial, with the result that no investigation was initiated
on his behal f, that no witnesses were called and no depositions were taken on
behal f of the author, and that counsel was not in a position to adequately
cross-exam ne the prosecution’s wtnesses. In this context, the Conmttee
reiterates its jurisprudence that where a capital sentence may be pronounced on
the accused, it is axiomatic that sufficient tine nmust be granted to the accused
and his counsel to prepare the defense. The Committee notes that the author’s
| egal aid counsel was assigned in due time for the trial. Furthernore, neither
counsel nor the author actively requested an adjournment, and there is nothing
else in the trial transcript which can suggest that the State party denied the
aut hor and his counsel opportunities to prepare for the trial or that it should
have been manifest to the court that the defence team was inadequately prepared.
Simlarly, as to counsel’s failure to call w tnesses and to provi de nedical and
ballistic evidence on behalf of the author, the Committee recalls its prior
jurisprudence that it is not for the Commttee to question counsel’s
prof essi onal judgenent, unless it was clear or should have been manifest to the
court that the |l awer’s conduct was inconpatible with the interests of justice.
In the circunmstances, the Cormittee finds that the facts before it do not show
a violation of article 14 on these grounds.

6.5 Simlarly, as to the alleged violation of article 14, paragraphs 3(d) and
5, on the ground that the author was not effectively represented on appeal, the
Committee notes that the new counsel net with the author before the appea
hearing, and that she argued grounds of appeal on his behalf. There is nothing
in the file which suggests that counsel was exercising other than her
pr of essi onal judgenent when choosing not to pursue certain grounds. Nor is there
anything in the file to suggest that the State party denied the author and his
counsel tine to prepare the appeal or that it should have been manifest to the
court that the |l awer’s conduct was inconpatible with the interests of justice.
Wth reference to its prior jurisprudence, as cited by counsel, the Comittee
notes that it has found violations of the provisions in question in situations
where counsel has abandoned all grounds of appeal and the court has not
reassured that this was in conpliance with the wi shes of the client. This
jurisprudence does not, however, apply to this case, in which counsel argued the
appeal, but chose not to pursue certain grounds. The Committee concl udes,
therefore, that there has been no violation of article 14, paragraphs 3(d) and
5, on this ground.

6.6 Wth regard to the author’s claimto be a victimof article 6, paragraph
2, of the Covenant, the Conmttee notes its General Comrent 6[16], where it held
that the provision that a sentence of death may be inmposed only in accordance
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with the |aw and not contrary to the provisions of the Covenant inplies that
“the procedural guarantees therein prescribed must be observed, including the
right to a fair hearing by an independent tribunal, the presunption of
i nnocence, the mni num guarantees for the defence and the right to review of the
conviction and sentence by a higher tribunal”. In the present case, the
prelimnary hearing was conducted w thout neeting the requirenents of article
14, and as a consequence the Committee finds that also article 6, paragraph 2,
was violated as the death sentence was inposed upon conclusion of a procedure
in which the provisions of the Covenant were not respected.

6.7 As to the allegation of a violation of articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1, of
t he Covenant on the ground of the conditions of detention, including |ack of
nedi cal treatnment, at St. Catherine’'s District Prison, the Conmittee notes that
the author has made specific allegations. He states that the prison conditions
are insanitary, with waste sewage and a constant smell pervading the prison, and
conpl ai ns of the degradi ng and unhygi enic practice of using slop buckets which
are filled with human waste and stagnant water and only are enptied in the
nmor ni ng. The author also contends that the running water in the prison is
pol luted with insects and human excrenent, and that the inmates are required to
share utensils which are not cleaned properly. He also clainms that in Decenber
1994 he was hit in the side by a warden to such an extent that he was taken
before the prison surgeon. The author contends that the conditions have caused
serious detrinent to his health, and that he has never received any treatnent
despite repeated requests. The State party has not refuted these specific
al | egations, and has not forwarded any results of the announced investigation
into the author’s allegations that he has been denied necessary nedical
attention. The Conmittee finds that these circunstances disclose a violation of
article 10, paragraph 1, of the Covenant.

7. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the
Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,
is of the view that the facts before it disclose violations of article 9,
paragraph 3, article 10, paragraph 1, article 14, paragraph 3(d), and
consequently, article 6, paragraph 2.

8. In accordance with article 2, paragraph 3(a), of the Covenant, the State
party is under an obligation to provide M. Mrshall with an effective renedy,
i ncl udi ng conpensati on

9. On becoming a State party to the Optional Protocol, Jamaica recognized the
conpetence of the Comrittee to deterni ne whether there has been a violation of
the Covenant or not. This case was subm tted for consideration before Jamaica’s
denunci ation of the Optional Protocol becane effective on 23 January 1998; in
accordance with article 12(2) of the Optional Protocol the comrunication is
subject to the continued application of the Optional Protocol. Pursuant to
article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has undertaken to ensure to al
individuals within its territory and subject to its jurisdiction the rights
recogni zed in the Covenant and to provide an effective and enforceabl e remedy
in case a viol ation has been established. The Conmittee wi shes to receive from
the State Party, within ninety days, information about the nmeasures taken to
give effect to the Cormittee’s Views. The State party is also requested to
publish the Cormmittee’ s Views.
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[ Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original
version. Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part
of the Committee’s annual report to the General Assenbly.]



